
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2015
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

4.1 18 November 2014 5 - 12

4.2 2 December 2014 13 - 20

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 14/01759/HHFUL - 8 Engaine, Orton Longueville, Peterborough, 
PE2 7QA

21 - 26

5.2 14/02039/HHFUL - 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, 
Peterborough, PE2 6YB

27 - 32

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Public Document Pack



In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine whether agenda 
item 5.3 Enforcement Action in West Ward, which contains exempt information like to 
identify an individual or company where prosecution is being considered, as defined by 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when these 
appendices are discussed or whether the public interest in disclosing this information 
outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

5.3 Enforcement Action in West Ward 33 - 40

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm s
[...]
lways show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 18 NOVEMBER 2014

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice-Chair), Casey, Hiller, North, 
Stokes, Sylvester, Harrington and Ash.

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Ruth Lea, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin. 

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Harrington declared his intention to withdraw from the Committee during 
agenda item 5.1 14/01558/WCPP – Milton Builders and Groundworks, Werrington 
Bridge Road, Milking Nook, Peterborough, as he considered himself to be pre-
determined.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

Councillor Casey declared his intention to make a representation as Ward Councillor on 
agenda item 5.2 14/01631/FUL – Herlington House, Benyon Grove, Orton Malborne, 
Peterborough.

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 21 October 2014

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 were approved as a correct 
record.

5.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

The Committee agreed to consider agenda item 5.2 14/01631/FUL – Herlington House, 
Benyon Grove, Orton Malborne, Peterborough first, as the only item on the agenda with 
members of the public wishing to spea
[...]
Builders and Groundwork’s, Werrington Bridge Road, Milking Nook. 
Also included in the application was the removal of five free standing storage containers 
from the existing building and groundwork’s compound, construction of a steel clad 
building and the siting of two Portakabins.

The main considerations were:
 Parking and highway implications
 Neighbour amenity

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

The Head of Development and Construction provided an overview of the application and 
raised the following key points:

 The site had been previously granted permission by the Committee for the 
application, and a variation of condition had been sought.

 The area of the site in question currently had permission for storage of shipping 
containers and plant and machinery for hire. 

 It was proposed that this area now hold three goods vehicles. 
 The existing items stored in the area in question would be moved elsewhere on 

site, which already had all the necessary permissions for storage.
 The proposal was of a small scale and would not result in any harm. 

The Committee discussed whether this application should have returned to the 
Committee, or have been delegated to officers. Several Members of the Committee 
stated that it was proper for the Committee to consider the application. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed variation would not result in any undue impact upon the safety of 
the public 
[...]
e received a report which provided an overview of the Planning Service’s 
planning compliance performance and activity, and identified if there were any lesson to 
be learnt from the actions taken. 

It was officer’s recommendation that the Committee note past performance and 
outcomes.

The Head of Development and Construction provided an overview of the report and 
raised the following key points:

  The number of complaints received, 156, was not considered out of the 
ordinary.

 The balance of complaints resolved, 140, was considered appropriate.
 Five enforcement notices had been served and four of these had been complied 

with.
 One prosecution, in relation to R & P Meats, was to be heard by the courts on 19 

November. The Committee would receive an update as to the result of this. 

In response to a question, the Head of Development and Construction explained that 
the 10% decrease in cases closed within 8 weeks if no breach was found, was due to 
several high profile cases demanding officer time and was not expected to be a long 
term trend. 

A Member of the Committee suggested that the Cumulative Compliance Performance 
target should be set at 90% rather than 80%, which was noted by the Head of 
Development and Construction.

RESOLVED: that past performance and outcomes be noted.

Reasons for the decision

To help inform future decisions and potentially reduce costs.

9.    Exclusion of the Press and Public

11



In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, the Planning and Highways 
Lawyer advised that the agenda item 5.3 - Enforcement Action in Stanground Central 
Ward report contained information that could later be used in court.

RESOLVED: that agenda item 5.3 - Enforcement Action in Stanground Central Ward, 
which contained exempt information like to identify an individual or company where 
prosecution was being considered, as defined by Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and 
public excluded from the meeting when this item was discussed and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing this 
information.

10.  Development Control and Enforcement Matters

10.1Enforcement Action in Stanground Central Ward

As agreed the meeting moved into exempt session.

The Committee was asked to consider enforcement action in relation to development 
that had not taken place in accordance with planning conditions, under Part 3 Section 
2.5.4.3 of the Constitution.

It was officer’s recommendation that no enforcement action be taken. The Head of 
Development and Construction provided an overview of the report.

The Committee discussed the report and future use of planning conditions. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that no enforcement action be taken, as 
per officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that no enforcement action be taken.

Chairman
1.30pm – 3:25pm

12



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 2 DECEMBER 2014

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Casey, Hiller, North, Stokes, Harrington, 
Rush, Johnson and Saltmarsh

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Andrew Leadbetter, Principal Engineer (Drainage)
Hannah Vincent, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Serluca, Martin, Sylvester and 
Ash. Councillors Rush, Johnson and Saltmarsh were in attendance as substitutes. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

There were no declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor.

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 4 November 2014

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 were approved as a correct 
record.

5.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 14/01780/FUL – 55 Wisbech Road, Thorney, Peterborough, PE6 0SA

The planning application was for a proposed new cottage style dwelling with a detached 
double garage at 55 Wisbech Road, Thorney.

The main considerations were:
 Design and impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area
 Landscape implications and the impact upon Thorney Conservation Area
 Neighbour amenity
 Amenity provision for future occupants
 Parking, access and highway implications
 Flood risk
 Developer contributions

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
signing of a Legal Agreement and the conditions set out in the report.

13



The Head of Development and Construction provided an overview of the application and 
raised the following key points:

 Two previous applications had been submitted for development on this site, both 
of which had been refused. The most recent refusal had been on the grounds of 
the size, scale and positioning of the proposal, which was considered to be 
cramped and not in keeping with its surroundings. The proposal had an 
overbearing impact and provided a poor outlook. 

 The loss of hedging had also been cited as a reason for refusal, however as the 
hedge could be removed without requiring permission, this was not considered 
to be a relevant reason to refuse the application. 

 The current scheme was in line with the neighbouring property and had been 
placed further away from the site boundary. It was felt that this addressed all the 
previous reasons for refusal.

 No objections had been raised from the Tree Officer or the Internal Drainage 
Board. 

 A condition was included in the recommendation to ensure that rear bathroom 
and en-suite windows were obscure glazed and non-opening.

 Additional representations had been received from t
[...]
ental effect on flooding in the area, as 
they assisted in removing excess water.

Keith Hutchinson, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 The proposals had been worked through with officers in order to address the 
previous reasons for refusal. 

 The area in question had been subject to infill developments and extension for 
numerous years. 

 The majority of the hedgerow on the site was to be retained. 
 The removal of trees had been carefully considered, and it was believe to be 

more appropriate to remove the oak tree to the south of the development, as the 
root protection zone was infringed.

 The dwelling was set back from the site boundary and resulted in no direct 
overlooking of neighbouring properties. 

 The Internal Drainage Board had not raised any objections to the application, 
and conditions had been put in place to address any flood risks.

The Committee sympathised with the proposed loss of trees. It was suggested that the 
application continued to represent overdevelopment of the plot and impacted neighbour 
amenity.  The Committee further considered that the proposal was not in keeping with 
the character of the area.

The Head of Development and Construction advised that, as the removal of trees on 
site had not been included in previous reasons for refusal, to include this as a reason 
now may make the Council vulnerable to an award of costs.

A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse permission, contrary to officer 
recommendation, on the grounds that the application was not appropriate for the site, 
did not make a positive contribution and was overbearing. The motion was carried 
unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is REFUSED.

Reasons for the decision

1. The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its size, scale and positioning/siting within the 
plot, would result in a cramped form of development which
[...]
ite and area, improve the public realm, 

1

23



address vulnerability to crime, be accessible to all users and not result in any unacceptable impact 
upon the amenities of neighbouring residents.

Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012)

PP02 - Design Quality 
Permission will only be granted for development which makes a positive contribution to the built 
and natural environment; does not have a detrimental effect on the character of the area; is 
sufficiently robust to withstand/adapt to climate change; and is designed for longevity.

PP03 - Impacts of New Development 
Permission will not be granted for development which would result in an unacceptable loss of 
privacy, public and/or private green space or natural daylight; be overbearing or cause noise or 
other disturbance, odour or other pollution; fail to minimise opportunities for crime and disorder.

4 Consultations/Representations

Orton Longueville Parish Council 
No comments received

Landscape Officer (24.11.14)
No objections

Local Residents/Interested Parties 

Initial consultations: 5
Total number of responses: 5
Total number of objections: 5
Total number in support: 0

Five objections have been received in relation to the proposal;

Block plan is inaccurate - This has now been resolved.

Description is misleading it is not an extension.

Rebuilt house is much larger than others in Engaine.

Garage is too high and higher than neighbouring garages.

Garage is in a prominent location, will change the character of the area.

Loss of trees will exacerbate the impact of the garage.

Would be in front of the building line

Driveway materials are not specified, garage and driveway may lead to flooding.

5 Assessment of the planning issues

The main considerations are;

 The impact of the proposal on the character of the area
 The impact of the proposal on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings
 Other matters

The impact of the proposal on the character of the area

2

24



The Local Pla
[...]
sions

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED

 
R 1 The proposed garage, by way of its height and location, would be an unacceptably 

dominant and incongruous focal point within the street scene, to the detriment of the 
character of the area. This is contrary to policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy 
(DPD) 2011 and policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012 which state;

CS16 - New development should respond appropriately to the particular character of its site 
and surroundings

PP2 - Planning Permission would only be given for development which makes a positive 
contribution to the quality of the built environment and would not have a detrimental effect 
on the surrounding area

Copies to Councillors G Casey, L Forbes

4

26



27



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and EP Committee 6 January 2015 Item 2

Application Ref: 14/02039/HHFUL 

Proposal: Single storey extension to rear - retrospective

Site: 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, Peterborough, PE2 6YB
Applicant: Mr Stuart Cleworth

Agent: n/a
Referred by: Head of Planning Services
Reason: A councillor lives next door
Site visit: 15.12.2014

Case officer: Mr D Jolley
Telephone No. 01733 454408
E-Mail: david.jolley@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: REFUSE  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and surroundings
The site is a two storey detached dwelling of brick and tile construction in a residential cul de sac 
location. The dwelling has an attached double garage to the front of the property, open front 
garden and fully enclosed rear garden. The property has been extended to the rear with a small 
single storey extension. 

The surrounding area is characte
[...]
unt of 
additional overshadowing to the neighbours amenity space would be caused by the increase in 
size to the existing extension. This impact has been greatly increased through the additional depth 
and height of the extension as constructed. The application site is due south of the neighbour and 
as such is the worst orientation for loss of light.

To the east of the application site there is a thick tree belt with mature trees, which completely 
encloses the eastern outlook of the application site and the neighbouring property number 39 
Farleigh Fields. As such the neighbour to the north has a somewhat enclosed and dark rear 
garden. The south aspect, between the houses and the tree belt, is relatively open and allows 
some direct sunlight to reach the amenity space of 39 Farleigh Fields. It is considered that the 
additional depth and height of the extension leads to a further enclosure of the neighbour’s outlook. 
This in combination with the additional overshadowing caused by the extension is considered to 
result in an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring dwelling.

6 Conclusions

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED

 
R 1 The extension, by way of its height, depth and location and given the orientation of the 

dwellings, would result in an unacceptable level of overshadowing and enclosure for the 
neighbour 39 Farleigh Fields, to the detriment of their amenity. This is contrary to policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) and policy PP3 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies (DPD) 2012 which state;

CS16 - New development should not result in unacceptable impact upon the amenity of the 
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. 

PP3 - Planning permission will not be granted for development which would result in; (d) 
loss of light to and/or overshadowing of any nearby property; or (e) overbearing impact on 
any nearby neighbour.

Copies to Councillors J Stokes, G Elsey, S Allen

3

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and EP Committee 6 January  2015                                                                 Item 3

COVERING REPORT TO EXEMPT REPORT which is not for publication by Virtue of paragraphs 1, 
2 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the  Local Government Act 1972 

Enforcement Action in West Ward

REFERRED: HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION
CONTACT OFFICER: NICHOLAS HARDING 
TELEPHONE: 01733 454441
E-MAIL: NICHOLAS.HARDING@PETERBOROUGH.GOV.UK

1 SUMMARY

The committee is asked to consider enforcement action in relation to development that has not taken 
place in accordance with approved plans in accordance with section Part 3  Section 2.5.4.3 of the City 
Council constitution.

2 NATURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

This report contains an exempt annex NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. The public interest test has been applied 
to the information contained within the exempt annex and it is considered that the need to retain the 
information as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. Disclosing the information is likely to 
identify an individual or company where prosecution is being considered.

REASON

Disclosing the information is likely to identify an individual or company where 
prosecution is being considered.

33

mailto:julie.robshaw@peterborough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 18 November 2014
	4.2 2 December 2014
	5.1 14/01759/HHFUL - 8 Engaine, Orton Longueville, Peterborough, PE2 7QA
	5.1 - 1401759HHFUL - 8 Engaine

	5.2 14/02039/HHFUL - 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, Peterborough, PE2 6YB
	5.2 - 1402039HHFUL - 40 Farleigh Fields

	5.3 5.3 - Location Plan Enforcement Action in West Ward (CONFID)
	5.3 - Location Plan Enforcement Action in West Ward (CONFID)
	5.3 - Enforcement Action in West Ward (CONFID)




Minutes of the meeting


AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 6 JANUARY 2015

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice-Chair) Casey, Hiller, North, 
Stokes, Martin, Ash and Harrington

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Amanda McSherry, Principal Development Management Officer
Julie, Robshaw, Compliance Officer
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Hannah Vincent, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sylvester.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

There were no declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor.

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on:

4.1 18 November 2014

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 were approved as a correct 
record.

4.2 2 December 2014

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were approved as a correct 
record.

5.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 14/01759/HHFUL – 8 Engaine, Orton Longueville, Peterborough, PE2 7QA

The planning application was for a garage extension at 8 Engaine, Orton Longueville.

The main considerations were:
 The impact of the proposal on the character of the area
 The impact of the proposal on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring 

dwellings
 Other matters

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report.



The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the application 
and raised the following key points:

 The proposal was for a double garage, 6.6 metres by 6.1 metres and constituted 
a reduction from initial proposals.

 The garage would sit 3 metres in from the site boundary.
 Objections had been received on the grounds of height, impact on the street 

scene, character of the area, positioning and flooding. Additional concerns had 
been raised about the lack of permeable hardstanding within the proposal.

 It was considered that the roof of the garage would be prominent and very visible.
 The garage would be remote, unlike the surrounding developments.
 It was considered that the proposals were unacceptably dominant and were 

visually detrimental.

Paul Sharman, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 It was suggested that officers had been over zealous in their consideration of the 
application.

 The proposal would not have any impact of neighbour amenity. 
 The location of the garage was not too noticeable and it was not considered to be 

situated on a prominent corner. 
 The size of the garage was normal. It was stated that two garages in the nearby 

vicinity were of greater height than that proposed, two where the same height 
and five was smaller.

 It was believed that the garage related well to the dwelling in its proposed 
position. It was suggested that moving the garage further into the site by six 
metres would create an area of unusable land. 

 The height of the garage was required for storage use.
 Measures would be put in place to ensure that the site drained properly and any 

flood issues were avoided. 

The Committee discussed the application, suggesting that the proposal would not look 
out of place with the surrounding area. The size of the garage would have an impact on 
the street scene, but not so much as to be considered unacceptable. Several Committee 
members stated that moving the garage further into the site would look incongruous and 
create space not easily usable. It was noted that concerns from residents in relation to 
flooding should be regarded and appropriate conditions should be imposed if approved. 

The Principal Development Management Officer advised that officers had considered the 
proposal to be too high and isolated from the dwelling, resulting in an appearance very 
prominent in the street. It was advised that the site had an extant consent for a double 
garage, measuring 4.8 metres in height, positioned in the top left hand corner of the site. 
If the Committee were minded to approve the application conditions could be included in 
relation to drainage, conditions for building materials, and conditions to retain the 
development as parking and not an independent residential use.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary to 
officer recommendation, subject to conditions relating to permeable materials for 
hardstanding, building materials and retention of use for parking for the dwelling and not 
for an independent residential use. The motion was carried by seven votes, one voting 
against.

RESOLVED: (seven voted in favour, two voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Details of  materials for hardstanding and a suitable surface water drainage 
scheme if material not permeable;



2. Building materials; and
3. Retention of use for parking for the dwelling, and not any independent 

residential use.

Reasons for the decision

While the proposed garage would have an impact on the street scene, this impact would 
not be unacceptable and would not be to the detriment of the character of the area.

5.2 14/02039/HHFUL – 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, Peterborough, PE2 6YB

The planning application was a retrospective application for a single storey extension to 
the rear of 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow.

The main consideration was:
 The impact of the proposal on the amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring 

dwellings

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report.

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
raised the following key points:

 An extension had previously existed on the site, which had been 3.5 metres 
deep. The current retrospective application was for a development of 7.3 metres 
deep, with a 4.15 metre pitched roof. 

 No objections had been received from neighbours or the Parish Council.
 The applicant had prior approval for a development in the same location of 6.2 

metres by 3.8 metres. The proposal was 1.1 metres deeper and 0.3 metres 
higher.

 It was considered that this increase resulted in significant additional impact on 
neighbour amenity, as this was the only aspect to receive direct sunlight. The 
outlook from and the overshadowing of the neighbouring property was 
unacceptable. 

 Additional information from the agent and applicant, and photos from the 
neighbouring property had been received within the update report. The 
recommendation of officers had not, however, changed.

Councillor Elsey, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 Highlighted the importance of the planning system weighting applications against 
neighbour amenity.

 The applicants disregard for these rules had caused the resident of the 
neighbouring property significant stress.

 The development extended the full depth of the garden and had a harmful impact 
on residential amenity. 

 The development compounded issues of overshadowing and dominated the 
area. 

 The loss of light to the neighbouring property was made significantly worse by the 
proposal.  

 It was confirmed that, although no written objection had been received, the 
resident of the neighbouring property did object. Members of the Parish Council 
were minded of the impact the proposal had, but had made no further comment.

Stuart Cleworth, Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:



 Mr Cleworth apologised for his misunderstanding of the prior approval process. 
He had believed a single storey extension would be supported and not 
considered harmful.

 The previous extension’s flat roof had not been in keeping with the character of 
the area, and the reduction in eve height was considered to be an improvement.

 It was suggested that the gardens of the neighbouring properties would only 
receive direct sunlight for one hour a day, so this loss was not significant.

 The density of the tree belt already blocked out a substantial amount of sunlight, 
more so than the proposal.

 It was noted that the applicant could increase the height of his fence to two 
metres without the need for planning permission. 

 Attempts had been made to engage neighbours, however had been 
unsuccessful. Before today Mr Cleworth had believed there to be no objections. 

The Development Management Manager clarified that within the prior approval process 
an extension of up to 8 metres could be erected, as long as there were no objections 
from neighbours. The applicant had followed this process with a prior approval notice 
application for an extension of 6.2 metres. An objection was received from a neighbour, 
however it had been considered by officers that a 6.2 metre extension would not be 
harmful and prior approval was granted. The applicant had proceeded to erect an 
extension of 7.3 metres, beyond what had been approved. The Committee were advised 
that the prior approval requirements were not applicable to retrospective applications, as 
such, the lack of neighbour objection to the current application was not relevant. 

The Committee appreciated that the applicant may have been confused by the prior 
approval process, however considered the proposal dominated the garden and had 
extensive impact on neighbour amenity. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried by eight votes, one voting against.

RESOLVED: (eight voted for, one voted against) that planning permission is REFUSED 
for the reason given below.

Reasons for the decision

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reason:

The extension, by way of its height, depth and location and given the orientation of the 
dwellings, would result in an unacceptable level of overshadowing and enclosure for the 
neighbour 39 Farleigh Fields, to the detriment of their amenity. This is contrary to policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) and policy PP3 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies (DPD) 2012 which state;

CS16 - New development should not result in unacceptable impact upon the amenity of 
the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. 

PP3 - Planning permission will not be granted for development which would result in; (d) 
loss of light to and/or overshadowing of any nearby property; or (e) overbearing impact 
on any nearby neighbour.

5.3 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED: that agenda item 5.3 - Enforcement Action in West Ward, which contained 
exempt information likely to identify an individual or company where prosecution was 



being considered, as defined by Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public excluded from 
the meeting when this item was discussed and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing this information.

5.4 Enforcement Action in West Ward

As agreed the meeting moved into exempt session.

The Committee was asked to consider enforcement action in relation to development 
that had not taken place in accordance with approved plans, under Part 3 Section 
2.5.4.3 of the Constitution.

It was officer’s recommendation that no enforcement action be taken. The Compliance 
Officer provided an overview of the report.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that no enforcement action be taken, as 
per officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that no enforcement action be taken.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2.40pm


